RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION GRANTING 24 ARTS AND CULTURE EVENT GRANTS FOR 2025:
$5,919 TO PIONEER CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS; $5,790 TO RENO
JAZZ ORCHESTRA; $5,415 TO THE HOLLAND PROJECT; $5,292 TO NEVADA

HUMANITIES; $5,109 TO BOARD OF REGENTS, NSHE OBO UNIVERSITY OF
NEVADA, RENO LATINO RESEARCH CENTER; $5,190 TO GOOD LUCK
MACBETH; $4,990 TO HIGH DESERT HARMONY CHORUS; $4,990 TO RENO
PHILHARMONIC ASSOCIATION; $4,676 TO LAKE TAHOE SHAKESPEARE
FESTIVAL; $4,872 TO HOLY CROSS LUTHERAN CHURCH OF RENO; $3,953 TO
ARTS FOR ALL NEVADA; $4,872 TO ARTOWN; $4,872 TO OF THE SOL
COLLECTIVE VIA THE HOLLAND PROJECT; $4,756 TO LATINO ARTE AND
CULTURE; $4,756 TO MIDTOWN DISTRICT RENO VIA SIERRA ARTS

FOUNDATION; $4,756 TO HIGH DESERT RADIO PROJECT DBA KWNK RADIO;

$4,641 TO DOUBLE SCOOP INC.; $4,528 TO SIERRA NEVADA BALLET; $4,416 TO

NEVADA MUSEUM OF ART; $4,416 TO EDUCATION RENAISSANCE OF NEVADA
INITIATIVE; $4,416 TO DAVID J. DRAKULICH ART FOUNDATION; $3,641 TO
MAKERS PARADISE RENO; $4,196 TO ASIAN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
COUNCI; $4,196 TO TRUCKEE MEADOWS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
FOUNDATION. (GENERAL FUND AND ROOM TAX)

WHEREAS, the City of Reno may grant funds, subject to conditions, to a nonprofit
organization created for religious, charitable or educational purposes pursuant to NRS 268.028
when such expenditure provides a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the City; and,

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2024, the Reno Arts and Culture Commission reviewed the
recommendations of the grants panelists, who met November 6, 2024 to review the grant
applications, and recommended approval of grants to the following nonprofit arts and culture
organizations:

5,919 to Pioneer Center for the Performing Arts for Dog Days of Summer

$5,790 to Reno Jazz Orchestra for Jazz in the Schools

$5,415 to the Holland Project for Holland Project Summer Event 2025

$5,292 to Nevada Humanities for 2025 Literary Crawl

$5,109 to Board of Regents, NSHE obo University of Nevada, Reno Latino Research
Center

$5,109 to Good Luck Macbeth for the 10-10 Play Festival

$4,990 to High Desert Harmony for Harmony in the Park: A Celebration of Barbershop
Music



$4,490 to Reno Philharmonic Association for Play & Sing for a Day

$4,676 to Lake Tahoe Shakespeare Festival for D.G. Menchetti Educational Outreach

Programs: Young Shakespeare 2025, Twelfth Night

e $4,872 to Holy Cross Lutheran Church of Reno for Artown Quilt Show and Musical
Performances

o $3,953 to Arts for All Nevada for Youth Art Month Family Festival

e $4,872 to Artown for Artown Cultural Connections: Mariachi Acero de Las Vegas

e $4,872 to Of the Sol Collective via the Holland Project for Of the Sol Block Party

e $4,756 to Latino Arte and Culture for Mariachi and Folklore of the Nations Festival

e $4,756 to MidTown District Reno via Sierra Arts Foundation for Dancing in the Streets

e $4,756 to High Desert Radio Project dba KWNK Radio for KWNK’s Jazz x Indie
Mindmeld

e $4,641 to Double Scoop Inc. For Scoop Fest 2025

e $4,528 to Sierra Nevada Ballet for Sierra Nevada Ballet’s Free Grand Performance
Event

e $4,416 to Nevada Museum of Art for Celebrate Dia de Muertos at Hands ON! Second
Saturday

e $4,416 to Education Renaissance of Nevada Initiative for SPELLBINDERS

e $4,416 to David J. Drakulich Art Foundation for Flags of Freedom: A Work in Progress

e $3,641 to Makers Paradise Reno for The Art Collective

e $4,196 to Asian Community Development Council for Asian American, Native

Hawaiian, and Pacific Islander Heritage Month Celebration 2025

e $4,196 to Truckee Meadows Community College Foundation for Rocky Mountain
Printmaking Alliance Symposium 2025: ”Wo-Ander”

WHEREAS, the City of Reno finds the grants will enable recipient organizations to
substantially benefit the inhabitants of the City by providing arts and cultural programs,
projects, events and educational opportunities; and,

WHEREAS, the attached form of agreements provides proper conditions for the grants;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Reno approves grants to the
organizations listed above, to be used as designated in and subject to the conditions as set forth in
agreements with the recipient organizations to be in the attached form.

Upon motion by Council Member , and seconded by Council Member
, the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted this day of
, 2024, by the following vote of the Council:

AYES:




NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED this day of

ATTEST:

ABSENT:

,2024.

MIKKI HUNTSMAN
CITY CLERK

HILLARY SCHIEVE
MAYOR



